



YEEBO (INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS) LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

STOCK CODE: 259

The background features a complex, abstract graphic design in shades of blue. It includes overlapping, semi-transparent rectangular and curved shapes, along with thin white lines that create a sense of depth and movement. The overall aesthetic is modern and technological.

INTERIM REPORT
2013/14

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

Dear Shareholders,

I take pleasure in presenting to our shareholders the results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the "Group") for the six months ended 30th September, 2013.

For the six months ended 30th September, 2013, the Group recorded a growth of 9% in consolidated turnover to HK\$449 million, whereas the profit attributable to owners of the Company was up by 19% to HK\$57 million.

In the period under review, the display business environment was full of challenges. The global economy underwent a slow recovery, the wage level in the People's Republic in China ("PRC") continued to rise and price competition became keener in certain market segments.

The growth in revenue was mainly attributable to the increase in the Liquid Crystal Display Modules ("LCM"), which grew by 20%. The newly installed production line had equipped the Group the capability to expand its coverage in the high end segment like industrial meter, high end home appliances, medical instruments and automotive etc. However, the adverse business conditions as mentioned in the previous paragraph caused a squeeze in the gross profit margin of the Group from 15% to 14% in the period under review.

To mitigate the impact of rising wages and shortage of labour in Guangdong province, the Group had stepped up the automation plans in production and is also in the process of setting up production facilities in Guangxi province where the wage level is relatively lower.

To equip the Group with the capability to move upmarket, we deployed financial resources to install a new Indium Tin Oxide ("ITO") production line, which would secure a stable and reliable supply of ITO glass for internal consumption and for external sales as well.

The Group's share of profits from Nantong Jianghai Capacitor Company Limited ("Nantong Jianghai"), a 37.5% owned associated company, increased by 42% to HK\$36 million. The strong demand in industrial capacitor and a decrease in manufacturing costs had translated into a higher sales volume and profitability in the period under review.

Looking ahead, the global economy is expected to recover at a slow pace. The Group is committed in expanding the high end market segment and broadening the product range to capture a higher margin. With the action plans adopted to improve the production efficiency and lower the labour costs, we expect the profitability could be improved progressively.

Fang Hung, Kenneth
Chairman

Hong Kong, 27th November, 2013

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Review of Operations

The Group recorded a consolidated turnover for the six months ended 30th September, 2013 of approximately HK\$449 million (2012: HK\$411 million), an increase of HK\$38 million or 9% as compared with corresponding period in last year. Profit attributable to owners of the Company was HK\$57 million (2012: HK\$48 million), representing an increase of approximately HK\$9 million.

External sales of the Liquid Crystal Displays ("LCD") decreased by HK\$5 million, from HK\$196 million to HK\$191 million. This was mainly due to the softening of the demand in the current period. Turnover of the Liquid Crystal Display Modules ("LCM") increased by HK\$43 million, from HK\$215 million to HK\$258 million. The increase in LCM turnover was largely attributable to the increase in market share in high-value segment. In the segment results, the LCD segment recorded a drop in segment profit of HK\$5 million from HK\$25 million for the last year to HK\$20 million this year, and the LCM segment recorded an increase in segment profit of HK\$5 million from HK\$5 million for the last year to HK\$10 million this year.

The Group recorded a gross profit of approximately HK\$64 million (2012: HK\$61 million) and a gross profit margin of 14% (2012: 15%) for the period under review. The reasons for the decrease in gross profit margin were three folded: (1) continuous rising in wages in PRC; (2) below full utilization of the existing production capacity; and (3) keen price competition.

During the period, other income amounted to approximately HK\$6 million (2012: HK\$9 million). The other income mainly composed tooling income, scrap sales and dividend received.

Net gain from other gains and losses for current period was mainly attributable to exchange gain whereas the gain for the corresponding period in last year was mainly represented by securities trading.

Selling and distribution expenses amounted to approximately HK\$27 million (2012: HK\$24 million), an increase of approximately HK\$3 million and maintained at 6% of turnover (2012: 6%). The increase was mainly due to the transportation costs and promotional expenses.

Administrative expenses amounted to HK\$16 million (2012: HK\$19 million), representing a decrease of HK\$3 million, which was mainly due to the reduction of development costs incurred by the Group's venture engaging in the development of LCD-related optical products. Due to unforeseeable difficulties, the product development phase was longer than expected. At present, it is still uncertain when the product would be successfully developed and become marketable. Development of the project has been slowed down and management has adopted measures to monitor and control the development expenditure at a manageable level.

Investments in Associates

Investment in Nantong Jianghai Capacitor Company Ltd ("Nantong Jianghai")

Nantong Jianghai is mainly engaged in the manufacture and sales of aluminium electrolytic capacitors and related components, and the production and sales of aluminium formed foil for high-performance aluminium electrolytic capacitors.

The share of profit from Nantong Jianghai amounted to HK\$36 million (2012: HK\$25 million). The increase was largely attributable for by (1) the shift of its product mix towards industrial capacitors which command a higher sales value and gross profit margin, and (2) the reduction in electricity charge, which lowered the manufacturing costs of aluminium formed foil.

Investment in Kunshan Visionox Display Co. Ltd. (Kunshan Visionox)

Kunshan Visionox Display Co. Ltd. (Kunshan Visionox), an associate of the Company, is a manufacturer of OLED products. Impairment loss has been provided in previous years to write down the carrying amount of the Group's investment in Kunshan Visionox to zero. Kunshan Visionox's performance has since improved, but the Group has not reversed any impairment loss previously recognised. The Group will continue to monitor the development of Kunshan Visionox to consider whether the impairment loss could partly or fully be reversed.

PROSPECTS

Looking forward, the display business trading conditions was expected to be challenging. The profit margin of the Group would be under pressure. We commit to expand the market share in the high end market and broaden the product range to increase the business turnover and also the utilization of the current production capacity.

The management maintains a cautious view towards the results of the Group for the latter half of the financial year.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30th September, 2013, the Group's current ratio was 1.3 (31st March, 2013: 1.6). The gearing ratio, as a ratio of bank borrowings to net worth, was nil (31st March, 2013: nil).

As at 30th September, 2013, the Group had total assets of approximately HK\$1,276 million, which were financed by liabilities of HK\$290 million and total equity of HK\$986 million.

As at 30th September, 2013, the Group's banking facilities amounted to approximately HK\$148 million (31st March, 2013: HK\$167 million) of which approximately HK\$12 million (31st March, 2013: HK\$8 million) were utilized mainly for issuance of letters of credit, short term loan and bills payable.

Certain subsidiaries of the Group have foreign currency assets and liabilities, which expose the Group to foreign currency risk. The management monitors the foreign exchange risk and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CHARGES OF ASSETS

As at 30th September, 2013, Nantong Jianghai in which the Group has a 37.5% interest was involved in a legal proceeding in respect of breach of contractual agreement for an amount of approximately HK\$24,839,000 (31st March, 2013: HK\$24,490,000). Nantong Jianghai and its legal counsel are strongly resisting this claim and, accordingly, no provision for any potential liability has been made in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

EMPLOYMENT AND REMUNERATION POLICY

The remuneration package for the Group's employees is structured by reference to market terms and industry's practice. Discretionary bonus and other performance reward are based on the financial performance of the Group and the performance of individual staff. Staff benefit plans maintained by the Group include mandatory and voluntary provident fund scheme and medical insurance.

The Company has adopted a restricted share award scheme (the "Scheme") pursuant to which shares of the Company will be purchased by an independent trustee from the market and held in trust for the participants of the Scheme, including employees or consultants engaged by any member of the Group, until such shares are vested with the relevant participants in accordance with the provisions of the Scheme. The purpose of the Scheme is to act as an incentive to retain and encourage the participants for the continual operation and development of the Group.

DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30th September, 2013.

INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES IN SECURITIES

At 30th September, 2013, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief executives and their associates in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)), as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) were as follows:

Long position in the share of the Company

	Number of shares and nature of interests			Percentage of Company's issued capital
	Personal interests	Through controlled corporations	Total	
Mr Fang Hung, Kenneth (Note)	20,130,000	697,692,368	717,822,368	70.99%
Mr Li Kwok Wai, Frankie (Note)	40,522,013	697,692,368	738,214,381	73.01%

Note: Antrix Investment Limited owns 697,692,368 shares of the Company. Mr Fang Hung, Kenneth and Mr Li Kwok Wai, Frankie beneficially owns 51% and 49%, respectively, of the issued share capital of Antrix Investment Limited.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th September, 2013, none of the directors, the chief executives nor their associates had any interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30th September, 2013, the following interests and short position of 5% or more in the shares and underlying shares of the Company were recorded in register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

Long position in the shares of the Company

	Capacity and nature of interest	Number of shares held	% of the Company's issued share capital
Antrix Investment Limited <i>(Note)</i>	Directly beneficially owned	697,692,368	69.00%
Esca Investment Limited <i>(Note)</i>	Indirectly beneficially owned	697,692,368	69.00%
Megastar Venture Limited <i>(Note)</i>	Indirectly beneficially owned	697,692,368	69.00%

Note: Antrix Investment Limited is held as to 51% by Esca Investment Limited (a company wholly-owned by Mr Fang Hung, Kenneth) and 49% by Megastar Venture Limited (a company wholly-owned by Mr Li Kwok Wai, Frankie). The Shares held by Esca Investment Limited and Megastar Venture Limited represent the same interest held by Antrix Investment Limited, which have also been disclosed as an interest of Mr Fang Hung, Kenneth and Mr Li Kwok Wai, Frankie under the section "Interests of Directors' and Chief Executive in Securities".

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th September, 2013, the Company was not notified by any persons who had interests or short positions of 5% or more in the shares and underlying shares of the Company which is required to be recorded under Section 336 of the SFO.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

None of the Directors of the Company is aware of any information that would reasonably indicate that the Company has not complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "Code") as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"), except for the following deviation:

Under Code provision A.4.1, non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term and subject to re-election. The existing non-executive Directors of the Company are not appointed for a specific term but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting of the Company in accordance with the provision of the bye-laws of the Company. The Board does not believe that arbitrary term limits on the Directors' services are appropriate given that Directors ought to be committed to representing the long-term interests of the shareholders.

The board is reviewing the situation and will, where appropriate, take necessary steps including amendment of the Company's bye laws to ensure compliance with the Code.

COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. Having made specific enquiries of all Directors, they have confirmed their compliance with the required standard as set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30th September, 2013.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

There was no purchase, sale or redemption of securities of the Company or by any of its subsidiaries during the six months ended 30th September, 2013.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee comprises all of the three independent non-executive Directors, namely The Hon. Tien Pei Chun, James, Mr Chu Chi Wai, Allan and Mr Lau Yuen Sun, Adrian. The Audit Committee has reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed financial reporting matters, including a review of the unaudited condensed accounts for the six months ended 30th September, 2013.

By order of the Board
Lau Siu Ki, Kevin
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 27th November, 2013



Deloitte.

德勤

REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF YEEBO (INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS) LIMITED

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of Yeebo (International Holdings) Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries set out on pages 10 to 26, which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30th September, 2013 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The Main Board Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("HKAS 34") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong
27th November, 2013

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30th September, 2013

	Notes	Six months ended	
		30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	30.9.2012 HK\$'000 (unaudited and restated)
Revenue	3	449,050	411,147
Cost of sales		(385,012)	(350,344)
Gross profit		64,038	60,803
Other income		6,171	9,072
Interest income		402	231
Other gains and losses	4	615	549
Selling and distribution expenses		(26,806)	(24,333)
Administrative expenses		(16,371)	(19,337)
Finance costs		–	(377)
Share of results of associates		35,701	25,218
Share of result of a joint venture		8	–
Profit before income tax		63,758	51,826
Income tax expense	5	(6,983)	(6,065)
Profit for the period	6	56,775	45,761

Six months ended
30.9.2013 30.9.2012
HK\$'000 **HK\$'000**
(unaudited) (unaudited
and restated)

Notes

Other comprehensive income:

An item that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations

9,064 542

Total comprehensive income for the period **65,839** 46,303

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company

56,936 47,793

Non-controlling interests

(161) (2,032)

56,775 45,761

Total comprehensive income (expense) attributable to:

Owners of the Company

65,529 48,461

Non-controlling interests

310 (2,158)

65,839 46,303

Earnings per share

Basic – HK cents

8

5.63

4.73

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30th September, 2013

	Notes	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	31.3.2013 HK\$'000 (audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	214,027	175,147
Prepayment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		11,555	11,940
Interests in associates		686,233	646,166
Interest in a joint venture	10	324	–
Available-for-sale investments		2,739	2,739
Intangible assets		1,459	1,459
		916,337	837,451
Current assets			
Inventories		110,157	95,071
Trade and other receivables	11	166,899	131,821
Bills receivables	11	12,253	13,487
Held-for-trading investments		–	3,804
Amounts due from associates	12	–	68
Bank balances and cash		70,631	84,545
		359,940	328,796
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	13	228,846	190,434
Bills payables	13	6,002	4,268
Dividend payable		25,279	–
Tax payable		17,908	15,402
		278,035	210,104
Net current assets		81,905	118,692
Total assets less current liabilities		998,242	956,143

	<i>Notes</i>	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	31.3.2013 HK\$'000 (audited)
Non-current liability			
Deferred tax liabilities		11,615	10,076
		986,627	946,067
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	14	202,231	202,231
Reserves		786,558	746,308
Equity attributable to owners of the Company			
Non-controlling interests		(2,162)	(2,472)
Total equity			
		986,627	946,067

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30th September, 2013

	Attributable to owners of the Company							Non-controlling interests	Total
	Share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve (Note)	Capital redemption reserve	Translation reserve	Retained profits	Total		
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1st April, 2012 (originally stated)	202,231	126,763	2,125	7,829	118,670	1,246,210	1,703,828	2,649	1,706,477
Effect of change in accounting policies	-	-	-	-	(36,236)	(792,038)	(828,274)	(26)	(828,300)
At 1st April, 2012 (audited and restated)	202,231	126,763	2,125	7,829	82,434	454,172	875,554	2,623	878,177
Profit (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	47,793	47,793	(2,032)	45,761
Other comprehensive income (expense) for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	668	-	668	(126)	542
Total comprehensive income (expense) for the period	-	-	-	-	668	47,793	48,461	(2,158)	46,303
Dividend recognised as distribution (Note 7)	-	-	-	-	-	(25,279)	(25,279)	-	(25,279)
At 30th September, 2012 (unaudited and restated)	202,231	126,763	2,125	7,829	83,102	476,686	898,736	465	899,201
At 1st April, 2013 (audited)	202,231	126,763	2,125	7,829	90,956	518,635	948,539	(2,472)	946,067
Profit (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	56,936	56,936	(161)	56,775
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	8,593	-	8,593	471	9,064
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	8,593	56,936	65,529	310	65,839
Dividend recognised as distribution (Note 7)	-	-	-	-	-	(25,279)	(25,279)	-	(25,279)
At 30th September, 2013 (unaudited)	202,231	126,763	2,125	7,829	99,549	550,292	988,789	(2,162)	986,627

Note: The capital reserve balance of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") represents the difference between the aggregate nominal value of the share capital of acquired subsidiaries and the aggregate nominal value of the Company's shares issued for the acquisition at the time of the group reorganisation prior to the listing of the Company's shares in 1993, and after the reclassification of the amounts related to the share premium arising from issue of shares of a subsidiary prior to the group reorganisation to capital reserve and after reserve movements at the time of the capital reduction in previous years.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30th September, 2013

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2013	30.9.2012
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Net cash from operating activities	20,881	11,219
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(22,216)	(15,790)
Capital contribution to a joint venture	(316)	–
Prepayment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(17,357)	(1,879)
Dividend received from the listed associate, net of withholding tax	4,659	–
Others	402	231
Net cash used in investing activities	(34,828)	(17,438)
Financing activities		
Repayment from associates	68	–
New bank loans raised	–	28,690
Cash from financing activities	68	28,690
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(13,879)	22,471
Effect of change in exchange rates	(35)	94
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	84,545	52,877
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period, represented by bank balances and cash	70,631	75,442

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30th September, 2013

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 ("HKAS 34") *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA") as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

During the year ended 31st March, 2013, certain changes in accounting standards had been early applied by the Group, accordingly, the comparative figures have been restated. The directors concluded that the adoption of HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 (as revised in 2011) had no significant impacts on the profit and earnings per share for the six months ended 30th September, 2012 and year ended 31st March, 2013.

The effect of the changes in accounting standards on the financial positions of the Group at 1st April, 2012 and 30th September, 2012 as follows:

	At			At				
	1st April, 2012 (originally stated) HK\$'000	HKFRS 10 adjustments HK\$'000	HKAS 28 (as revised in 2011) adjustments HK\$'000	1st April, 2012 (audited and restated) HK\$'000	At 30th September, 2012 (originally stated) HK\$'000	HKFRS 10 adjustments HK\$'000	HKAS 28 (as revised in 2011) adjustments HK\$'000	At 30th September, 2012 (unaudited and restated) HK\$'000
Translation reserve	118,670	-	(36,236)	82,434	118,620	-	(35,518)	83,102
Retained profits	1,246,210	707	(792,745)	454,172	1,268,629	802	(792,745)	476,686
Non-controlling interests	2,649	(26)	-	2,623	586	(121)	-	465
Total effects		681	(828,981)			681	(828,263)	

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30th September, 2013 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2013, except for the accounting policy for interest in a joint venture and the new or revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS") issued by the HKICPA in the current interim period which have been stated below.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Adoption of new accounting policy

Investment in a joint venture

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The results and assets and liabilities of joint ventures are incorporated in these condensed consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with HKFRS 5. Under the equity method, an investment in a joint venture is initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the joint venture. When the Group's share of losses of a joint venture exceeds the Group's interest in that joint venture (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the joint venture), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint venture.

An investment in a joint venture is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes a joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the investment over the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

The requirements of HKAS 39 are applied to determine whether it is necessary to recognise any impairment loss with respect to the Group's investment in a joint venture. When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with HKAS 36 *Impairment of Assets* as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying amount. Any impairment loss recognised forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. Any reversal of that impairment loss is recognised in accordance with HKAS 36 to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases.

When a group entity transacts with a joint venture of the Group, profits and losses resulting from the transactions with the joint venture are recognised in the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements only to the extent of interests in the joint venture that are not related to the Group.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Adoption of new and revised HKFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new or revised HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA that are relevant for the preparation of the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements:

HKFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement;
Amendments to HKAS 1	Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income
HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011)	Employee Benefits;
Amendments to HKFRS 7	Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities;
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle except for amendments to HKAS 1; and
HK(IFRIC) – Int 20	Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

The Group has applied HKFRS 13 for the first time in the current interim period. HKFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance for, and disclosures about, fair value measurements, and replaces those requirements previously included in various HKFRSs. Consequential amendments have been made to HKAS 34 to require certain disclosures to be made in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

The scope of HKFRS 13 is broad, and applies to both financial instrument items and non-financial instrument items for which other HKFRSs require or permit fair value measurements and disclosures about fair value measurements, subject to a few exceptions.

HKFRS 13 contains a new definition for "fair value" and defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions. Fair value under HKFRS 13 is an exit price regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Also, HKFRS 13 includes extensive disclosure requirements.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of HKFRS 13, the Group has applied the new fair value measurement and disclosure requirements prospectively. The directors consider that the application of the new fair value measurement has no material impact on the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Amendments to HKAS 1 *Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income*

The amendments to HKAS 1 introduce new terminology for statement of comprehensive income. Under the amendments to HKAS 1, the Group's statement of comprehensive income is renamed as a statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The amendments to HKAS 1 retain the option to present profit or loss and other comprehensive income in either a single statement or in two separate but consecutive statements. However, the amendments to HKAS 1 require additional disclosures to be made in the other comprehensive section such that items of other comprehensive income are grouped into two categories: (a) items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss; and (b) items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met. Income tax on items of other comprehensive income is required to be allocated on the same basis – the amendments do not change the existing option to present items of other comprehensive income either before tax or net of tax. The amendments have been applied retrospectively, and hence the presentation of items of other comprehensive income has been modified to reflect the changes.

Amendments to HKAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* *(as part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009 – 2011 Cycle)*

The Group has applied the amendments to HKAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as part of the *Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009 – 2011 Cycle* for the first time in the current interim period. The amendments to HKAS 34 clarify that the total assets and total liabilities for a particular reportable segment would be separately disclosed in the condensed consolidated financial statements only when the amounts are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker ("CODM") and there has been a material change from the amounts disclosed in the last annual financial statements for that reportable segment.

Since the CODM does not review assets and liabilities of the Group's reportable segments for performance assessment and resource allocation purposes, the Group has not included total assets and liabilities information as part of segment information.

The application of the other new or revised HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's operating segments, based on information reported to the CODM, the executive directors and senior management, for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, focus on the types of products sold by the Group's operating divisions, which are liquid crystal displays ("LCDs"), liquid crystal displays modules ("LCMs") and LCD-related optical products.

Information regarding the above reportable and operating segments is reported below.

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable and operating segment for the period under review:

Six months ended 30th September, 2013

	LCDs HK\$'000	LCMs HK\$'000	LCD-related optical products HK\$'000	Segment total HK\$'000	Eliminations HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Revenue						
External sales	191,276	257,774	-	449,050	-	449,050
Inter-segment sales	79,349	-	-	79,349	(79,349)	-
Total	270,625	257,774	-	528,399	(79,349)	449,050
Segment profit (loss)	19,754	10,094	(1,328)			28,520
Interest income						402
Dividend income						104
Gain on fair value changes of held-for-trading investments						85
Unallocated administrative costs						(1,062)
Share of results of associates						35,701
Share of result of a joint venture						8
Profit before income tax						63,758

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

Six months ended 30th September, 2012

	LCDs HK\$'000	LCMs HK\$'000	LCD-related optical products HK\$'000	Segment total HK\$'000	Eliminations HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Revenue						
External sales	196,235	214,912	-	411,147	-	411,147
Inter-segment sales	67,458	-	-	67,458	(67,458)	-
Total	263,693	214,912	-	478,605	(67,458)	411,147
Segment profit (loss)	25,373	5,432	(5,029)			25,776
Interest income						231
Dividend income						1,415
Gain on fair value changes of held-for-trading investments						556
Unallocated administrative costs						(1,147)
Gain on fair value changes of derivative financial instruments						154
Finance costs						(377)
Share of results of associates						25,218
Profit before income tax						51,826

Segment profit (loss) represents the profit (loss) generated from/incurred by each segment, net of selling and distribution costs and administrative costs directly attributable to each segment without allocation of interest income, dividend income, fair value changes of held-for-trading investments, unallocated administrative costs, gain on fair value changes of derivative financial instruments, finance costs, share of result of a joint venture and share of results of associates. This is the measure reported to the CODM for the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Inter-segment sales are charged at cost or cost plus a percentage of mark-up.

As the CODM reviews the Group's assets and liabilities for the Group as a whole on a consolidated basis, no assets or liabilities are allocated to the operating segments. Therefore, no analysis of segment assets and liabilities is presented.

4. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2013 HK\$'000	30.9.2012 HK\$'000
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(28)	(26)
Net exchange gain (loss)	558	(135)
Gain on fair value changes of derivative financial instruments	–	154
Gain on fair value changes of held-for-trading investments	85	556
	615	549

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2013 HK\$'000	30.9.2012 HK\$'000
The tax charge comprises:		
Current tax		
Hong Kong	1,958	2,109
Other jurisdictions	3,486	2,695
	5,444	4,804
Deferred taxation		
Current period	1,539	1,261
	6,983	6,065

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profits for both periods. Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rate prevailing in the relevant jurisdiction.

Under the Law of the People's Republic of China ("PRC") on Enterprise Income Tax (the "EIT Law") and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% from 1st January, 2008 onwards.

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE *(continued)*

Under the EIT Law, distributable profits earned by foreign investment enterprises since 1st January, 2008 is subject to withholding tax of 10% of profit distributed to non-resident investors. However, pursuant to the Arrangement between the Mainland and Hong Kong Special Administrative Region for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion, the withholding tax aforementioned can be reduced to 5%, if the non-resident investor is a Hong Kong incorporated company, provided that the Hong Kong incorporated company beneficially owns no less than 25% of the PRC company.

Pursuant to the above-mentioned, the Group has recognised deferred tax liability for the Group's share of distributable profits earned by its PRC listed associate since 1st January, 2008. No deferred tax liabilities have been recognised in respect of the PRC subsidiaries as the Group is able to control the timing of reversal of temporary difference of the subsidiaries and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

6. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging:

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2013	30.9.2012
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	12,975	13,292
Allowances for obsolete inventories (included in cost of sales)	4,064	1,425
Share of tax of associates (included in share of results of associates)	6,023	2,798
Allowances for doubtful debts	716	256
Research cost recognised as an expenses (included in administrative expenses)	1,328	5,029

7. DIVIDEND

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2013	30.9.2012
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Final dividend in respect of the year ended 31st March, 2013 of HK2.5 cents per share (2012: Final dividend in respect of the year ended 31st March, 2012 of HK2.5 cents per share)	25,279	25,279

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the following data:

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2013	30.9.2012
Earnings attributable to the owners of the Company for the purpose of basic earnings per share (HK\$'000)	56,936	47,793
Number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	1,011,155,171	1,011,155,171

No diluted earnings per share has been presented for both periods as there are no potential ordinary shares in issue.

9. MOVEMENT IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group spent approximately HK\$51,841,000 (six-month period ended 30th September, 2012: HK\$24,033,000) on the additions to the property, plant and equipment for expansion of its operation.

10. INTEREST IN A JOINT VENTURE

In August 2013, the Group together with 深圳市天正達電子有限公司 ("深圳市天正達") established a joint venture, 江門億天電子科技有限公司, Jiangmen Yeestar Electronics Technology Co. Ltd ("Jiangmen Yeestar"), in which the Group and 深圳市天正達 each hold 50% equity interest and decisions about the relevant activities of the joint venture require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. The principal activities of Jiangmen Yeestar are trading of electronic products and conducting research and development.

11. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES/BILLS RECEIVABLES

The Group allows a credit period of 30-120 days to its trade customers.

The following is an aged analysis by invoice date of trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful debts, at the end of the reporting period:

	30.9.2013 HK\$'000	31.3.2013 HK\$'000
1 - 30 days	76,683	61,986
31 - 60 days	50,842	26,913
61 - 90 days	21,829	21,700
91 - 120 days	3,782	6,322
	153,136	116,921

All the Group's bills receivables as at 30th September, 2013 and 31st March, 2013 were due within 180 days.

12. AMOUNTS DUE FROM ASSOCIATES

The amounts due from associates were unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand which were settled during the period.

13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES/BILLS PAYABLES

The following is an aged analysis by invoice date of trade payables at the end of the reporting period:

	30.9.2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.3.2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Up to 30 days	45,814	31,699
31 – 60 days	38,222	17,928
61 – 90 days	21,842	22,370
91 – 120 days	10,978	14,440
Over 120 days	7,042	7,051
	123,898	93,488

All the Group's bills payables as at 30th September, 2013 and 31st March, 2013 were due within 90 days.

14. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Share capital <i>HK\$'000</i>
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.20 each		
Issued and fully paid		
At 31st March, 2013 and 30th September, 2013	1,011,155,171	202,231

15. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	30.9.2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.3.2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Expenditure contracted for but not provided in the condensed consolidated financial statements in respect of:		
– acquisition of property, plant and equipment	5,323	18,071

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors during the period was as follows:

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2013 HK\$'000	30.9.2012 HK\$'000
Short-term benefits	3,692	3,632
Post-employment benefits	130	127
	3,822	3,759

17. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30th September, 2013, The PRC listed associate in which the Group has a 37.5% interest is involved in a legal proceeding in respect of breach of contractual agreement for an amount of approximately HK\$24,839,000 (31st March, 2013: HK\$24,490,000). The management of the associate and its legal counsel are strongly resisting this claim and anticipate the outcome to be favourable to the associate.